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THE MOST COMPACT AND GENIAL ROBOTIC PALLET WRAPPER
IN THE WORLD

世界上最为紧凑和小尺寸型自走式缠绕机

LITTLE THANKS TO
RESTRICTED WORKING AREA
COMPACT OVERALL DIMENSIONS
AND REDUCED WEIGHT
MAINTENANCE FREE

GREAT THANKS TO
HIGH QUALITY STANDARDS
HIGH FUNCTIONALITY
HIGH PERFORMANCES
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尺寸小的优势

可在场地受限制场地使用

机器尺寸小和机身高度低

免维护

高品质的原因
高质量生产标准
高可靠性  
高性能
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…IT’S THE MACHINE 
THAT GOES TO THE PALLET!
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电动操作系统
减少工作面积,是所有竞争对手中型号占地最小的

固定式立柱
最大包装高度：2000 mm

微电路板控制
6 种不同程序设定

机械式阻拉膜架
束紧力可调节

免维护电池和密封电池
无需加药水维护，电源240V - 1Ph

减少机器尺寸和重量
相比其他竞争对手自走式,机器尺寸小和重量轻

运输方便和节省成本
无重新组装,节省安装时间和成本

ELECTRIC MANOEUVRING SYSTEM PAT

Reduces the working area even more in comparison 
with most robots

FIXED MAST
Maximum pallet-wrapping height: 2000 mm

MICROPROCESSOR LOGIC BOARD PAT

6 different pre-programmable memorized settings

MECHANIC BRAKE
for film tension regulation

“MAINTENANCE-FREE” AND SEALED BATTERIES
no fill - recharged from standard 240 Volt power supply

REDUCED OVERALL DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT
Approximately 50% less than most robots

EASY SHIPPING
No parts to be assembled, ready to work

专利电子控制模式

机械阻拉膜架

机器尺寸: 1150 x 780 x 1950 mm

2个胶体电池,免维护

电源充电器: 220 V 

膜架上升下降速度可调节

最大包装高度: 2000 mm

最小托盘尺寸: 600 x 600 x 650 (h) mm

最大托盘尺寸：无限制

可以在最狭小的区域工作
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Patented electric manoeuvring system 

Regulation of the film tension through mechanic brake  

Overall indicative dimensions: 1150 x 780 x 1950 mm 

Power supply with 2 gel sealed batteries, 
maintenance-free 

Power supply (for battery charge) 240 V single-phase 

Film carriage speed: adjustable 

Maximum wrapping height: 2000 mm 

Min pallet dimensions: 600 x 600 x 650 (h) mm 

Max pallet dimensions: without limit 

The pallet-wrapping robot which needs the narrowest 
area to work 
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      技术参数和描述 FEATURES AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Via Europa, 35 - 20010 Pogliano Milanese - Milano (Italy)
tel. +39 02 9396461 - fax: +39 02 93549494

www.paikpac.cn

派楷包装设备（上海）有限公司
电话：021-69775066
邮箱：info@paikpac.cn
网址：www.paikpac.cn


